
 
 
Notice of a public meeting of  

Area Planning Sub-Committee 
 
To: Councillors Galvin (Chair), Flinders (Vice-Chair), 

Shepherd, Cannon, Craghill, Crawshaw, Dew, Fenton, 
Gillies, Hunter and Mercer 
 

Date: Thursday, 7 February 2019 
 

Time: 4.30 pm 
 

Venue: The George Hudson Board Room - 1st Floor West 
Offices (F045) 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
  
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes (Pages 3 - 10) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the Area 

Planning Sub-Committee held on 6 December 2018. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Sub-Committee’s remit can do so. Anyone 
who wishes to register or requires further information is 
requested to contact the Democracy Officer (on the contact 
details listed at the foot of this agenda). The deadline for 
registering is at 5.00 pm on Wednesday 6 February 2019. 
 



 

Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this meeting will 
be filmed and webcast, or recorded, including any registered 
public speakers who have given their permission. The broadcast 
can be viewed at http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, recorded, 
this will be uploaded onto the Council’s website following the 
meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting, i.e. tweeting. Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer (whose contact details are 
at the foot of this agenda) in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present.  It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

4. Plans List    
 To determine the following planning applications:  

 
a) Hazelwood Guest House, 24 - 25 Portland Street, York, YO31 

7EH [18/02444/FUL] (Pages 11 - 22) 

 Change of use from hotel (use class C1) to 8no. flats (use class 
C3) with management office and single storey extension to 
side/rear (Guildhall) (Site Visit).  

b) Club Salvation, George Hudson Street, York, YO1 6JL 
[18/01866/FULM] (Pages 23 - 34) 

 Conversion of first, second and third floors and erection of a roof 
level extension to create 19no. serviced apartments, change of 
use of 23 and 25 Tanner Row ground floor and basement to A3 
with ancillary accommodation with conversion of ground floor of 
31 George Hudson Street  to amenity space for serviced 
apartments above (Micklegate). 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

c) Club Salvation, George Hudson Street, York, YO1 6JL 
[18/01867/LBC] (Pages 35 - 42) 

 Internal alterations to Nos 27-31 George Hudson Street involving 
the removal of existing partitions and the installation of new 
partitions and doorways to enable conversion of the properties to 
serviced apartments (Micklegate). 

d) Fishergate County Garage, 14 Heslington Lane, York, YO10 
4LR [18/01480/FUL] (Pages 43 - 58) 

 Variation of condition 2 (approved plans) of permitted application 
16/02665/FUL (Conversion of garage into 1no. dwelling) to alter 
position of rooflights, omit enclosed yard to rear to provide 
bedroom with roof terrace, incorporation of vehicle turntable, 
alterations to first floor windows with associated internal 
alterations (retrospective) (Fulford and Heslington) (Site Visit). 

e) 16 Ashwood Glade, Haxby, York, YO32 3GQ [18/02094/FUL]  
(Pages 59 - 68) 

 Erection of a single storey side and rear extension (Haxby and 
Wigginton) (Site Visit). 

f) 33 Burton Green, York, YO30 6JZ [18/01443/CLU]   
(Pages 69 - 74) 

 Certificate of lawfulness for use as a House in Multiple 
Occupation within Use Class C4 (Clifton). 

5. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the  

Local Government Act 1972. 
 
 

Democracy Officer: 
Chris Elliott  
Contact details:  

 Tel: (01904) 553631 

 Email: christopher.elliott@york.gov.uk  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

mailto:christopher.elliott@york.gov.uk


 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



AREA PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE  
 

SITE VISITS 

Wednesday 6 February 2019 
 

The mini-bus for Members of the sub-committee will leave from 
Memorial Gardens at 10.00 

 

TIME 

(Approx) 

 

SITE ITEM 

 

 

10:10 Hazelwood Guest House, 24 - 25 Portland Street 4a 
 

10:45 16 Ashwood Glade, Haxby 4e 

11:20 Fishergate County Garage, 14 Heslington Lane 4d 

   

   

   

 

Page 1 Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

 
Meeting 

 
Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Date 6 December 2018 

Present Councillors Galvin (Chair), Flinders (Vice-
Chair), Cannon, Craghill, Crawshaw, Dew, 
Fenton, Gillies, Hunter, Mercer and Shepherd 

 

46. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were invited to declare, at this point in the meeting, any 
personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, any 
prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests that they 
might have in the business on the agenda.  

 
Cllr Gillies declared a personal, non prejudicial interest in agenda item 
4a due to him knowing the applicant. 

 
47. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Area Planning Sub-Committee held 
on 6 September 2018 and the 4 October 2018 be approved 
and then signed by the Chair as a correct record subject to 
the following amendment to minute 34d from the meeting 
held on 6 September 2018: 

 
Amend line to read as follows:  

 
- Some Members felt that there would be a degree of harm 

to the conservation area, which outweighed the public 
benefit of the sign *and were unable to identify any public 
benefit associated with the sign. 

 
48. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general issues within the remit 
of the Sub-Committee. 

 
49. Plans List  

 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant Director, 
Planning and Public Protection, relating to the following planning 
applications, outlining the proposals and relevant policy considerations 
and setting out the views of consultees and officers. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 2



 
50. The Mount Royale Hotel, 117-119 The Mount, York, YO24 1GU     
          [18/00848/FUL]  
 

Members considered a full application from Mr Stuart Oxtoby for the 
erection of 2 dwellings with associated parking following the demolition 
of existing dwelling, workshop and storage. 
 
Officers provided an update on two representations that had been 
received with regards to this application. The first was from the Council’s 
Flood Risk Mana
[...]
ome enforcement 
cases with members of the community. 

 
Resolved: That members note the content of the report 

 
Reason: To update members on the number of outstanding planning 

enforcement cases and level of financial contributions 
received through Section 106 agreements. 

 
 

 
 

Cllr J Galvin, Chair 
[The meeting started at 16:30 and finished at 18:50]. 

Page 10



 

Application Reference Number: 18/02444/FUL     Item No: 4a 
Page 1 of 9 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 7 February 2019 Ward: Guildhall 
Team: Major and 

Commercial Team 
Parish: Guildhall Planning Panel 

 
 
Reference:  18/02444/FUL 
Application at: Hazelwood Guest House, 24 - 25 Portland Street, York 

YO31 7EH  
For: Change of use from hotel (use class C1) to 8no. flats (use 

class C3) with management office and single storey 
extension to side/rear 

By:  Mr Matt Cullen 
Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date:  12 February 2019 
Recommendation: Approve 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The proposal is for the change of use of the existing guesthouse (C1 use) in to 8 
flats (C3 use class) and a management office. Internal alterations are included 
within the proposal and a small single storey rear extension. 
 
1.2 The applicant’s intention is to use the property as a supported living facility with 
office space for staff. There are 4 parking spaces to the rear. 
 
1.3 The scheme has been brought forward by the applicant who is working in 
partnership with City of York Council Adult Social Care to provide the 
accommodation. Future residents are likely to be individuals diagnosed as being on 
the autistic spectrum who have predominantly been living at home. The individuals 
have the potential to live more independently but do not have the appropriate skills. 
It is hoped that the site on Portland Street will allow residents to learn the life skills 
needed to move on to independent living. The support package includes 24 hour on 
site support as well as 1:1 support where appropriate. 
 
1.
[...]
 similarly 
consideration of the concentration of HMOs in the area is not relevant. The 
'Subdivision of dwellings' SPD relates primarily to the subdivision of existing 
dwellings but there is also some relevance to subdivision of other buildings which is 
relevant to consideration of this proposal. The issues raised in the SPD relate 
predominantly to amenity concerns for future residents and existing neighbours of 
the development and are issues which are covered elsewhere in this report. 
 
4.24 A number of objections relate to the applicant's operation of the site and are not 
material planning considerations relevant to consideration of this planning 
application. 
 

Page 17



 

Application Reference Number: 18/02444/FUL  Item No: 4a 
Page 8 of 9 

5.0  CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 The proposal is for a change of use of the existing guesthouse (use class C1) to 
a residential C3 use, specifically the applicant has indicated that the use will fall 
within the C3b sub-division. The subdivision of the property results in 8 flats with 11 
bedrooms in total, and a management office. The proposed use is considered to 
support the Government's objective to boost the supply of homes and address the 
needs of groups with specific housing requirements (para.59 NPPF) and contribute 
to the achievement of sustainable development through supporting strong, vibrant 
and healthy communities and by ensuring that a sufficient number and range of 
homes can be provided to meet the needs of present and future generations (para.8 
NPPF). Changes to the use of the property and minor extension to the rear are 
considered to preserve the character and appearance of the Conservation Area. 
 
5.2 The proposal meets relevant policy within the Local Plan and NPPF and is 
therefore recommended for approval subject to planning conditions. 
 
 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT  
 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
1  TIME2  Development start within three years  
 
 2  The development hereby permitted shall be 
[...]
rvation Areas) Act 
1990 and fails to comply with guidance for heritage assets contained within the 
National Planning Policy Framework, (paragraphs 193 and 196), Policy D5 
(Listed Buildings) of the Publication Draft York Local Plan 2018 . 

 
Contact details: 
Author: Erik Matthews, Development Management Officer 
Tel No: (01904) 551416 
 

Page 40



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Economy & Place

City of York Council

Site Location Plan

29 January 2019

1:1106

18/01866/FULM and 18/01867/LBC

Club Salvation, George Hudson Street, York, YO1 6JL

Page 41



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Application Reference Number: 18/01480/FUL  Item No: 4d 
Page 1 of 14 

COMMITTEE REPORT 
 
Date: 7 February 2019 Ward: Fulford and Heslington 
Team: Householder and 

Small Scale Team 
Parish: Fulford Parish Council 

 
Reference:  18/01480/FUL 
Application at: Fishergate County Garage 14 Heslington Lane York YO10 4LR  
For: Variation of condition 2 (approved plans) of permitted application 

16/02665/FUL (Conversion of garage into 1no. dwelling) to alter 
position of rooflights, omit enclosed yard to rear to provide 
bedroom with roof terrace, incorporation of vehicle turntable, 
alterations to first floor windows with associated internal alterations 
(retrospective). 

By:          Yorbuild Ltd 
Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date:  28 August 2018 
Recommendation: Approve 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 Planning permission is sought for a variation of Condition 2 (approved Plans) of 
planning permission 16/02665/FUL - Conversion of garage into 1no. dwelling. The 
alterations include: 
 

 Alterations of the internal accommo
[...]
ECOLOGY 
 
4.26 The NPPF states that the planning system should contribute to and enhance 
the natural and local environment by minimising impacts on biodiversity and 
providing net gains in biodiversity where possible. In the original application for 
planning permission (16/02665/FUL) a survey had been undertaken which indicated 

Page 52



 

Application Reference Number: 18/01480/FUL  Item No: 4d 
Page 11 of 14 

that a pipistrelle bat roost, in the south elevation, containing 3 bats would be 
affected by the proposed development. Officers understand that further surveys 
were undertaken and a licence was gained prior to the works taking place. There 
was a condition on the original planning permission ensuring that the bat mitigation 
accommodation be provided in accordance with the survey, it is consider that it is 
necessary to maintain this condition. 
 
5.0  CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 The alterations shown in the revised proposed plans, rather than what has been 
constructed, are considered to be acceptable. Subject to conditions it is considered 
there would not be any further impact to the residential amenity of the occupants of 
the neighbouring dwellings. Subject to the development in being built in accordance 
with the approved plans the proposed rooflights and timber garage door would not 
result in harm to the setting and character of the conservation area.  
 
5.2   Approval is recommended.  As the application would be a fresh permission for 
the overall scheme, ongoing requirements, previously secured by the original 
planning permission are re-imposed on this application. 
 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT 
 
6.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Approve 
 
1 The development shall be begun no later than 15 January 2020. 
 
Reason:  To ensure compliance with Sections 91 to 93 and Section 56 of the Town 
and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by section 51 of the Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004. 
 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the 
following
[...]
 entirely suitable for the 
location and would complement existing development.  
 
4.14 With regards to the sewer, the latest plan from the architect indicates that the 
nearest the proposed extension would come to the sewer is 3.56m, which is 0.56 m 
greater than the distance required by Yorkshire Water.   
 
Flood Risk 
 
4.15 The site lies within Flood Zone 2 and 3 (medium and high probability zones), 
however, Paragraph 47 of the PPG advises that minor developments are unlikely to 
raise significant flood risk issues. The applicants have submitted an FRA in support of 
the proposals. This confirms that floor levels of the proposed development will be no 
lower than the existing dwelling and that all new electrical sockets will be at least 450 
mm above the internal floor level. It also advises that to ensure that the property does 
not suffer from water ingress to the sub floors through the air bricks, the current floors 
will be replaced by solid floors. In view of this officers are satisfied with the proposals 
in flood risk terms. 
 
5.0  CONCLUSION 
 
5.1 The removal of the detached annexe from the scheme has significantly reduced 
the visual impact on neighbours to the north. The replacement of a pitched roof on the 
proposed extension with a flat roof and removal of the feature chimney considerably 

Page 63



 

Application Reference Number: 18/02094/FUL  Item No: 4e 
Page 6 of 7 

reduce the overall visual impact upon the general surroundings and it is considered 
that they will respect the general character of the building and area and will have no 
adverse effect on the amenity of neighbouring residents. It is considered the 
proposals comply with national planning guidance, as contained in the National 
Planning Policy Framework, Publication Draft York Local Plan 2018, City of York 
Council Development Control Local Plan 2005 and the City of York Council's 
Supplementary Planning Document (House Extensions and Alterations). 
 
COMMITTEE TO VISIT  
 
[...]
operty was not used as a hostel. 
 
3.6 It is considered that the Tenancy Agreements together with the Statutory 
Declaration from Restore (York) Ltd. and other supporting information indicate that, 
on the balance of probability, a Use Class C4 status had been established at the 
property on the key date of 20th April 2012 and has continued until the present date. 
 
3.0  CONCLUSION 
 

Page 70



 

Application Reference Number: 18/01443/CLU  Item No: 4f 
Page 3 of 3 

3.1 On the balance of probability the property was in use as a House in Multiple 
Occupation (Use Class C4) on 20 April 2012, prior to the introduction of the Article 4 
Directive removing permitted development rights for changes of use between Use 
Class C3 (Dwellinghouses) to Use Class C4 (Houses in Multiple Occupation), and 
has continued to be used in such a manner up to the present date.  A Certificate of 
Lawful Development for this use is therefore justified. 
 
4.0  RECOMMENDATION:   Grant 
 
 1  The local planning authority is satisfied that, on the balance of probability, the 
property was in use as a House in Multiple Occupation (Use Class C4) for up to 3 
occupants on 20 April 2012, prior to the introduction of an Article 4 Directive 
removing permitted development rights for changes of use between Use Class C3 
(Dwellinghouses) and C4 (Houses in Multiple Occupation) and remains so on the 
date of this application. 
 
 
Contact details: 
Author: David Johnson, Development Management Assistant 
Tel No: (01904) 551665 
 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



Produced using ESRI (UK)'s  MapExplorer 2.0 - http://www.esriuk.com

Reproduced from the Ordnance Survey map with the permission
of the Controller of Her Majesty's Stationery Office © Crown
Copyright 2000.

Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may
lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

SLA Number

Organisation

Department

Comments

Date

Scale :

Economy & Place

City of York Council

Site Location Plan

29 January 2019

1:1106

18/01443/CLU

33 Burton Green, York, YO30 6JZ

Page 73



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 Sub Committee Site Visits
	2 Minutes
	4a Hazelwood Guest House, 24 - 25 Portland Street, York, YO31 7EH [18/02444/FUL]
	18 2444 FUL  24-25 Portland St

	4b Club Salvation, George Hudson Street, York, YO1 6JL [18/01866/FULM]
	18 01866 and 01867 Club Salvation, George Hudson Street, York, YO1 6JL

	4c Club Salvation, George Hudson Street, York, YO1 6JL [18/01867/LBC]
	18 01866 and 01867 Club Salvation, George Hudson Street, York, YO1 6JL

	4d Fishergate County Garage, 14 Heslington Lane, York, YO10 4LR [18/01480/FUL]
	18 01480 FUL 14 Heslington Lane, York,YO10 4LR

	4e 16 Ashwood Glade, Haxby, York, YO32 3GQ [18/02094/FUL]
	18 02094 FUL 16 Ashwood Glade. Haxby,YO32 3GQ

	4f 33 Burton Green, York, YO30 6JZ [18/01443/CLU]
	18 01443 CLU 33 Burton Green, York, YO30 6JZ




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Area Planning Sub-Committee 

Date 7 February 2019 

Present Councillors Galvin (Chair), Flinders (Vice-
Chair), Cannon, Craghill, Crawshaw, Dew, 
Fenton, Hunter, Mercer and Shepherd 

Apologies Councillor Gillies 

 

62. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were invited to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any personal interests not included on the Register of Interests, 
any prejudicial interests or any disclosable pecuniary interests 
that they might have in the business on the agenda. None were 
declared. 
 

63. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the Area Planning Sub-

Committee meeting held on 6 December 2018 be 
approved and then signed by the Chair as a correct 
record. 

 
64. Public Participation  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general 
issues within the remit of the Sub-Committee. 
 

65. Plans List  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director, Planning and Public Protection, relating to the following 
planning applications, outlining the proposals and relevant 
policy considerations and setting out the views of consultees 
and officers. 
 
 
 
 
 



65a) Hazelwood Guest House, 24 - 25 Portland Street, York, 
YO31 7EH [18/02444/FUL] 
 
Members considered a full application from Mr Matt Cullen for 
the change of use from hotel (class C1) to 8 flats (class C3) with 
management office and single storey extension to the side/rear. 
 
Officers provided an update to Members of the Sub-Committee 
highlighting the following points: 
- That 5 additional letters of objection had been received 

including a new issue of ‘noise disturbance from rooms 
across party walls’. 

- That the site is to be removed from the Residents’ Parking 
Zone. 

 
Mr Roger Lake addressed the committee regarding the 
application and processes. Mr Lake highlighted that it was 
difficult to follow planning applications and it was unclear when 
certain documents had been received by the planning authority. 
Mr Lake was concerned that people inexperienced with planning 
applications would struggle to have their say. 
 
Ms Jude Warsop then addressed the committee in objection to 
the application. Ms Warsop made the following points with 
regard to the application: 
- That the proposal, with 8 new flats and potential for 11 new 

residents with staff and visitors would have a detrimental 
impact on their community. 

- The change from C3 to C3B use significantly alters the 
proposal 

- The development is too dense and incomparable to that of 
the hotel that currently exists in this space 

- The committee report states that there were no comments 
from the Design Conservation Sustainable Team, however 
the CAAP minutes from 5 December stated that they did 
object and that it was regrettable that the properties were not 
being returned to family homes and that the proposal did not 
fit the area, making section 4.12 and 4.13 of the report 
incorrect. 

- Public Protection have approved this development, under 
the proposal for full time supervision to control noise issues, 
the plans state that full time supervision is not mandatory. 

- Local Development Plan section HH8 states that planning 
permission will only be granted for the conversion of 
dwellings to flats where it would not have an adverse effect 



on the neighbouring amenity. This proposal does not fulfil 
this test. 

 
Mr Martin Legg then spoke in objection to the application. Mr 
Legg made the following comments: 
- The development is too big and is out of proportion for the 

street 
- The use of these properties should return to family homes 
- The committee report fails to apply the draft SPD on ‘sub 

division of dwellings’. 
- The 2005 Local Plan states that approval should not be 

granted where it may cause an adverse effect on 
neighbouring amenity, this has not been considered. 

 
Matt Cullen and Colin Swaine, the developers, then spoke in 
support of the application. Mr Swaine highlighted that the 
developers (Merston) only develop properties in partnership 
with local authorities where a need has been identified. The 
company specialise in supported living accommodation. 
In response to Member questions Mr Cullen and Mr Swaine 
informed the committee that: 
- with the proposed user groups, a lift would not be necessary 

due to residents not having physical disabilities. 
- The back of the property will be redeveloped to include an 

outdoor amenity space for residents. 
- There will be a recycling area in the courtyard and parking 

will be sufficient for staff expected on site. 
 
Mr Andy Kenny, Independent Support, then spoke in support of 
the application, making the following points: 
- That Independent Support are an experienced provider of 

supported living schemes for adults with a range of needs. 
- That this scheme has been designed alongside City of York 

Council’s Adult Social Care Commissioners for people with 
Autism or Asperges, to develop independence as a short 
term measure prior to moving into their own accommodation 
in the community. 

 
In response to Member questions Mr Kenny made the following 
points: 
- Should the proposal go ahead, Independent Support would 

engage with the local community and apologised for having 
not engaged with residents before this point. 



- It has been agreed with York that a very specific client group 
has been identified and any other client groups would not be 
acceptable. 

- Based on experience of supported living facilities, it would 
not be expected that noise would be any more significant 
than usual residential flats, the client group would have no 
history of alcohol or substance misuse or Anti-Social 
Behaviour. 

- That the parking on site would be sufficient for carers and 
workers on site and due to the central location, would not 
expect all staff to drive. 

- Based on the needs of the client group, high volume of 
professionals would not be expected on site in addition to 
carers, the focus of the facility is on increasing 
independence. 

 
In response to the speakers, officers clarified that the Design 
Conservation Sustainable Team had no comments to make, the 
comments in the CAAP minutes were comments from the 
advisory panel themselves. 
 
Some members were satisfied that the mitigations with regard to 
parking, including the removal of the property from the Resident 
Parking Scheme and the fact that it was already a guesthouse, 
satisfied the concerns regarding increased traffic or difficulty 
parking. Members were also satisfied that the level of noise 
created by this development would not impact the community. 
 
Other members still had concerns regarding the level of amenity 
space and were not convinced that the development was 
comparable with the current guesthouse. It was suggested by 
the committee that an informative be added to guide future 
managers of the property to engage with the community and 
local residents. 
 
Members felt that this was a welcome development, considering 
the clear need for further supported accommodation in the City. 
 
It was moved and seconded that the application be approved. It 
was therefore: 
 
Resolved: That approval be granted subject to the conditions 

listed in the report and the additional informative 
regarding future community engagement. 

 



Reason: The proposed use is considered to support the 
Government’s objective to boost the supply of 
homes and address the needs of groups with 
specific housing requirements (para.59 NPPF) and 
contribute to the achievement of sustainable 
development through supporting strong, vibrant and 
healthy communities and by ensuring that a 
sufficient number and range of homes can be 
provided to meet the needs of present and future 
generations (para.8 NPPF). Changes to the use of 
the property and minor extension to the rear are 
considered to preserve the character and 
appearance of the Conservation Area. The proposal 
meets relevant policy within the Local Plan and 
NPPF and is therefore recommended for approval 
subject to planning conditions.  

 
65b) Club Salvation, George Hudson Street, York, YO1 6JL 

[18/01866/FULM] 
 
This application was withdrawn by the applicant prior to the 
meeting. 
 

65c) Club Salvation, George Hudson Street, York, YO1 6JL 
[18/01867/LBC] 
 
This application was withdrawn by the applicant prior to the 
meeting. 
 

65d) Fishergate County Garage, 14 Heslington Lane, York, YO10 
4LR [18/01480/FUL] 
 
Members considered a full application from Yorbuild Ltd for a 
variation of condition 2 (approved plans) of permitted application 
16/02665/FUL (Conversion of garage into 1 dwelling) to alter 
position of rooflights, omit enclosed yard to rear to provide 
bedroom with roof terrace, incorporation of vehicle turntable, 
alterations to first floor windows with associated internal 
alterations (retrospective). 
 
Officers informed the committee that references to ‘Condition 1’ 
in conditions 5, 7 and 8, should read ‘Condition 2’. 
 
Mr Hammill, the applicant, then spoke in support of the 
application. Mr Hammill highlighted that all officer 



recommendations for changes have been implemented and 
apologised that the committee are reviewing a retrospective 
application, however the applicant could not wait any longer 
prior to starting the development. Mr Hammill also highlighted 
that the property is listed for a number of awards for design and 
build. 
 
Members did raise concerns in paragraph 4.22 relating to the 
chimney that had been constructed and is not included in the 
application. Planning Officers highlighted that this element of the 
application was discussed with the agent at the time of the site 
visit however the submitted revised plans did not show the 
chimney and officers have to assess the plans that are 
submitted. In response to Member questions, Officers advised 
that the chimney would require planning permission. Some 
Members were displeased with this omission from the 
application. 
 
It was moved and seconded that the application be approved 
and it was therefore: 
 
Resolved: That approval be granted subject to the conditions 

listed in the report. 
 
Reason: The alterations shown in the revised proposed 

plans, rather than what has been constructed, are 
considered to be acceptable. Subject to conditions it 
is considered there would not be any further impact 
to the residential amenity of the occupants of the 
neighbouring dwellings. Subject to the development 
being built in accordance with the approved plans 
the proposed rooflights and timber garage door 
would not result in harm to the setting and character 
of the conservation area. 

 
65e) 16 Ashwood Glade, Haxby, York, YO32 3GQ [18/02094/FUL] 

 
Members considered a full application from Mr and Mrs Jagger 
for the erection of a single storey side and rear extension. 
 
Officers provided an update to Members of the committee, 
highlighting that: 
- Yorkshire Water and the Environment Agency have 

withdrawn their objections to the proposal following changes 
by the applicant. 



- The Flood Risk Drainage Engineer has requested an 
additional condition relating to surface water drainage. 

 
Following the withdrawal of objections and the additional 
condition, it was moved and seconded that approval be granted. 
It was therefore: 
 
Resolved: That approval be granted subject to the conditions 

listed in the report. 
 
Reason: The removal of the detached annex from the 

scheme has significantly reduced the visual impact 
on neighbours to the north. The replacement of a 
pitched roof on the proposed extension with a flat 
roof and removal of the feature chimney 
considerably reduces the overall visual impact upon 
the general surroundings and it is considered that 
they will respect the general character of the building 
and area and will have no adverse effect on the 
amenity of neighbouring residents. It is considered 
the proposals comply with national planning 
guidance, as contained in the NPPF, Publication 
Draft York Local Plan 2018, City of York Council 
Development Local Plan 2005 and the City of York 
Council’s Supplementary Planning Document 
(House Extensions and Alterations). 

 
65f) 33 Burton Green, York, YO30 6JZ [18/01443/CLU] 

 
Members considered an application for the Certificate of Lawful 
Existing Use from Rev. Christopher Cullwick. This report had 
come to the committee as the applicant was a Councillor at City 
of York Council. 
 
In response to Member questions, Officers clarified that the 
application would not have come to the committee, had the 
applicant not been a Councillor. 
 
It was moved and seconded that approval be granted and it was 
therefore: 
 
Resolved: That approval be granted 
 
Reason: The local planning authority are satisfied that, on the 

balance of probability, the property would have been 



in use as a House in Multiple Occupation (use class 
C4) for up to 3  occupants on 20 April 2012, prior to 
the introduction of an Article 4 Directive removing 
permitted development rights for changes of use 
between Use Class C3 (Dwelling houses) and C4 
(Houses in Multiple Occupation) and remains so on 
the date of this application. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr J Galvin, Chair 
[The meeting started at 16:30 and finished at 17:35]. 


